

LICENSE TO USE FREEWARE SOFTWARE SUPERDRIVE

Dear User.

- Read the information contained in the present document before installing the software.
- Only proceed with the installation if you fully agree with the terms of this license.
- This license to use is destined exclusively for software freeware SuperDrive, in all its
 versions launched up until this date, being applicable, except for any provision from
 WEG Group stating otherwise, for future versions as well.

This license presents the rules, conditions and restrictions regarding the use of freeware software called **SuperDrive**, to be used specifically with the products manufactured by the companies part of the WEG Group.

All rights are reserved on behalf of WEG S/A, a Brazilian company existing under Brazilian laws that controls the WEG Group. This license to use for third parties shall not mean, at any time or for any reason, assignment, transfer, donation or any other legal figure that totally or partially affects WEG S/A's software property right.

This freeware software is available for free and non-exclusive use for those who use WEG products compatible with the said software upon agreement with the terms of the present license.

This license does not include the assignment of the software's exploitation rights for any reason.

The right to use is personal and non-transferable. If this software is used by a third party, the latter must obtain its own license.

Changes in the software, for any reason, are the WEG Group's prerogative, and potential unauthorized changes implemented by third parties shall constitute violation of the intellectual property right, being subject to the legal, civil and criminal penalties.

In the event the software object of this license has been customized for a certain application demanded by Licensee with such customization comprising: (i) specific application; (ii) configuration wizard for adjustment parameters and (iii) monitoring dialogs to help in the equipment's start-up, it will be subject to the same licensing conditions regardless of its specificity or application by Licensee.

The WEG Group is not liable for the software's use and operation, and does not assure its performance or compatibility with the user's software and hardware infrastructure either.

The user, by installing this software, represents that it is aware of all conditions established herein, exempting the WEG Group from any liability for any use given to the software and does not have the obligation to monitor, inspect or follow-up on the software's use.

Under no circumstance any company part of the WEG Group will be liable for repairing direct, indirect or consequential damages resulting from the software's use, which is a condition for using this License.



User represents it is aware of the existence of a user's manual, which has to be mandatorily read before installing and using the software.

This is the final agreement between the WEG Group and licensee regarding the use of this software, superseding any other communication or license to use previously granted.

The doubts regarding this software may be clarified by e-mail 0800@weg.net or contacting a local branch or representative.

By installing this software user agrees with all this license's conditions and the Brazilian Federal Laws provisions regarding Software (Law number 9.609/98) and Copyright (Law number 9.610/98) and with the International Legislation regarding intellectual property and copyright as well.

If user agrees with the conditions herein, it will be able install this software on its equipment and will use it according to the provided above, being considered a licensee for all purposes.

If user does not agree with the terms of this license he/she must not proceed with the installation, or use, of this software.

Any dispute regarding the present instrument will be regulated by the Brazilian legislation, being the discussion jurisdiction the judicial district of Jaraguá do Sul, in the state of Santa Catarina.

WEG S/A - Grupo WEG

Avenida Prefeito Waldemar Grubba, 3.000 Jaraguá do Sul – Santa Catarina – Brasil CEP 89.256-900 E-mail – 0800@weg.net